YOUNG COUNTY CLERK
ANN FORD
516 4™ STREET, ROOM 104
GRAHAM TX 76450

Effective JANUARY 1, 2023

PROBATE FEES

Letters Testamentary, Letters Administration, Muniment of Title, Letters

Of Guardianship

Local Consolidated Fees LGC 135.102(b)
State Consolidated Fees LGC 133.151(a)(1)
Issue Notice by Posting LGC 118.052(3)(A)
Sheriffs Fee for Posting LGC 118.1331(a)
Administering Oath LGC 118.052(B)(i11)
Judges Signature LGC 118.101(1)
TOTAL

Small Estate

Local Consolidated Fees LGC 135.102(b)
State Consolidated Fees LGC 133.151(a)(1)
Judges Signature LGC 118.101(1)
TOTAL

Letters Administration/Determination of Heirship
Local Consolidated Fees LGC 135.102(b)
State Consolidated Fees LGC 133.151(a)(1)
Issue Notice by Posting LGC 118.052(3)(A)
Sheriffs Fee for Posting LGC 118.1331(a)
Administering Oath LGC 118.052(B)(ii1)
Judges Signature LGC 118.101(1)

TOTAL

$223.00
$137.00
$ 8.00
$ 40.00
$ 2.00

$§ 2.00
$412.00

$223.00
$137.00

$ 2.00
$362.00

$223.00
$137.00
$ 8.00
$ 40.00
$ 2.00
$ 2.00

$412.00



Foreign Will

Local Consolidated Fees LGC 135.102(b)
State Consolidated Fees LGC 133.151(a)(1)
TOTAL

Sale of Property for Minor

Local Consolidated Fees LGC 135.102(b)
State Consolidated Fees LGC 133.151(a)1)
Judges Signature LGC 118.101(11)
TOTAL

Open Safe Deposit Box “ONE NAME ONE NUMBER”
Local Consolidated Fees LGC 135.102(b)
State Consolidated Fees LGC 133.151(a)(1)
Judges Signature LGC 118.101(11)
TOTAL

Wills for Safekeeping

Will LGC 118.052(3)€
TOTAL

Actions Within Existing Case (Contesting)

LLocal Consolidated Fees
State Consolidated Fees
TOTAL

ADDITIONAL PROBATE FEES

Appointment of Ad Litem Estate Code 1054.051
Issue Citation or Notice LGC 118.052(3)(A)
Approving and Recording Bond 5
Administering Oath G

Annual or Final Account LGC 118.052(2)(B) (iv)

Sale of Real or Personal Property
Annual Report of Guardian LGC 118.052(2ff)(B)(vi)

Inv & Appraise (GDN-after 120 days) *

Inv & Appraise (OTHER PROBATE-after 90 days)
Claim Against Estate

Judges Signature LGC 118.101(11)
Cert Papers Clerk Certificate LGC 118.052(3)(B)

$223.00
$137.00
$360.00

$223.00
$137.00
$ 2.00
$362.00

$223.00
$137.00
$ 2.00
$362.00

$§ 5.00
$ 5.00

$ 75.00
$ 45.00
$120.00

$400.00
$ 8.00
$ 3.00
$ 2.00
$ 25.00
$ 25.00
$ 27.00
$ 27.00
$ 27.00
$ 10.00
$ 2.00
$ 5.00



Plus, per page or part of page LGC 118.052(3)(B)

Noncertified Papers LGC 118.052(3) C

Noncertified Electronic Document

First 10 Pages GC 51.318(b)(8)c

Each Additional Page

Letters LGC 118.052(3)(D)
SHERIFF’S FEES

LGC 118.131(a)
Personal Service-Subpoena, Summons, Citations
Certified Mail
Writs
Order of Sale
Posting

$ 1.00
$ 1.00

$ 1.00
$ .10
$ 2.00

$110.00
$110.00
$200.00
$200.00
$ 40.00



YOUNG COUNTY CLERK

ANN FORD

516 4™ STREET, ROOM 104
GRAHAM TX 76450

Effective January 1, 2023

Civil Suit

lLocal Consolidated Fees
State Consolidated Fees
TOTAL

Occupational Drivers License
Local Consolidated Fees

State Consolidated Fees

2 Certified Copies of Order
TOTAL

Non Disclosure

Local Consolidated Fees
State Consolidated Fees

2 Certified Copies of Order
TOTAL

Bond Forfeiture

Local Consolidated Fees
State Consolidated Fees
[ssue 2 citations

Service by Cert/Mail (2)
TOTAL

CIVIL FEES

LGC 135.102(b)
LGC 133.151(a)(1)

LGC 135.102(b)
LGC 133.151(a)(1)
TCP 521.421(d)

LGC 135.102(b)
LGC 133.151(a)(1)
TCP 521.421(d)

LGC 135.102(b)
LGC 133.151(a)(1)
LGC 51.318(b)(2)
LGC 118.131(a)

$213.00
$137.00
$350.00

$213.00
$137.00
$ 20.00
$370.00

$213.00
$137.00
$ 20.00
§370.00

$213.00
$137.00
$ 16.00
$220.00
$586.00



ADDITIONAL FEES

Issue Subpoena, including 1 copy GCS51.318(b)(1)
[ssue Citation, Writ, Order of Sale ~ GC51.318(b)(2)

Search Files or Records GC 51.318(b)(3)
Issue Abstract of Judgment GC51.318(b)(4)
Preparation of Clerks Record on Appeal GC 51.318(b)(5)
Approving Bond GC51.318(b)(6)
Certified Copy Clerk’s Certificate ~ GC 51.318(b)(7)(A)
For Each Page or Part of Page GC 561.318(b)(8)(B)

Noncertified Electronic Document ~ GC51.318(b)(8)(C)
First 10 pages
Each Additional Page

Sheriff’s Fees
LGC 118.131(a)
Personal Service-Subpoena, Summons, Citations
Certified Mail
Writs
Order of Sale
Posting

8.00
8.00
5.00
8.00
1.00 pg
5.00
5.00
1.00

-l R B I T

1.00
10

L5

$110.00
$110.00
$200.00
$200.00
$ 40.00



