YOUNG COUNTY CLERK ANN FORD 516 4TH STREET, ROOM 104 GRAHAM TX 76450

Effective JANUARY 1, 2023

PROBATE FEES

Letters Testamentary, Letter	s Administration, Muniment of	Title, Letters
Of Guardianship		
Local Consolidated Fees	LGC 135.102(b)	\$223.00
State Consolidated Fees	LGC 133.151(a)(1)	\$137.00
Issue Notice by Posting	LGC 118.052(3)(A)	\$ 8.00
Sheriffs Fee for Posting	LGC 118.1331(a)	\$ 40.00
Administering Oath	LGC 118.052(B)(iii)	\$ 2.00
Judges Signature	LGC 118.101(1)	\$ 2.00
TOTAL		\$412.00
Small Estate		
Local Consolidated Fees	LGC 135.102(b)	\$223.00
State Consolidated Fees	LGC 133.151(a)(1)	\$137.00
Judges Signature	LGC 118.101(1)	\$ 2.00
TOTAL		\$362.00
Letters Administration/Deter	mination of Heirship	
Local Consolidated Fees	LGC 135.102(b)	\$223.00
State Consolidated Fees	LGC 133.151(a)(1)	\$137.00
Issue Notice by Posting	LGC 118.052(3)(A)	\$ 8.00
Sheriffs Fee for Posting	LGC 118.1331(a)	\$ 40.00
Administering Oath	LGC 118.052(B)(iii)	\$ 2.00
Judges Signature	LGC 118.101(1)	\$ 2.00
TOTAL	The All Procedures and All State Color Col	\$412.00

LGC 135.102(b)	\$223.00
LGC 133.151(a)(1)	\$137.00
	\$360.00
LGC 135.102(b)	\$223.00
	\$137.00
	\$ 2.00
	\$362.00
E NAME ONE NUMBED"	
	\$223.00
	\$137.00
	\$ 2.00
266 116.101(11)	\$362.00
	0002100
LGC 118.052(3)€	\$ 5.00
	\$ 5.00
se (Contesting)	
e (Contesting)	\$ 75.00
	\$ 45.00
	\$120.00
	Ψ120.00
TIONAL PROBATE FEES	
Estate Code 1054.051	\$400.00
Estate Code 1054.051 LGC 118.052(3)(A)	\$400.00 \$ 8.00
Estate Code 1054.051 LGC 118.052(3)(A)	\$ 8.00
LGC 118.052(3)(A)	
LGC 118.052(3)(A) and "	\$ 8.00 \$ 3.00
LGC 118.052(3)(A)	\$ 8.00 \$ 3.00 \$ 2.00
LGC 118.052(3)(A) " LGC 118.052(2)(B) (iv)	\$ 8.00 \$ 3.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 25.00
LGC 118.052(3)(A) " LGC 118.052(2)(B) (iv) erty LGC 118.052(2ff)(B)(vi) 20 days)	\$ 8.00 \$ 3.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00
LGC 118.052(3)(A) " LGC 118.052(2)(B) (iv) erty LGC 118.052(2ff)(B)(vi)	\$ 8.00 \$ 3.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 27.00 \$ 27.00 \$ 27.00
LGC 118.052(3)(A) " LGC 118.052(2)(B) (iv) erty LGC 118.052(2ff)(B)(vi) 20 days) DBATE-after 90 days) "	\$ 8.00 \$ 3.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 27.00 \$ 27.00 \$ 10.00
LGC 118.052(3)(A) " LGC 118.052(2)(B) (iv) erty LGC 118.052(2ff)(B)(vi) 20 days)	\$ 8.00 \$ 3.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 27.00 \$ 27.00 \$ 27.00
	LGC 133.151(a)(1) LGC 135.102(b) LGC 133.151(a)(1) LGC 118.101(11) E NAME ONE NUMBER" LGC 135.102(b) LGC 133.151(a)(1) LGC 118.101(11) LGC 118.052(3)€ Se (Contesting)

Plus, per page or part of page	LGC 118.052(3)(B)	\$ 1.00
Noncertified Papers	LGC 118.052(3) C	\$ 1.00
Noncertified Electronic Docum	nent	
First 10 Pages	GC 51.318(b)(8)c	\$ 1.00
Each Additional Page	1.04.55.05	\$.10
Letters	LGC 118.052(3)(D)	\$ 2.00
	SHERIFF'S FEES	
	LGC 118.131(a)	
Personal Service-Subpoena, Summons, Citations		\$110.00
Certified Mail		\$110.00
Writs		\$200.00
Order of Sale		\$200.00
Posting		\$ 40.00

YOUNG COUNTY CLERK ANN FORD 516 4TH STREET, ROOM 104 GRAHAM TX 76450

Effective January 1, 2023

CIVIL FEES

Civil Cuit

<u>Civil Suit</u>		
Local Consolidated Fees	LGC 135.102(b)	\$213.00
State Consolidated Fees	LGC 133.151(a)(1)	\$137.00
TOTAL		\$350.00
Occupational Drivers License		
Local Consolidated Fees	LGC 135.102(b)	\$213.00
State Consolidated Fees	LGC 133.151(a)(1)	\$137.00
2 Certified Copies of Order	TCP 521.421(d)	\$ 20.00
TOTAL		\$370.00
Non Disclosure		
Local Consolidated Fees	LGC 135.102(b)	\$213.00
State Consolidated Fees	LGC 133.151(a)(1)	\$137.00
2 Certified Copies of Order	TCP 521.421(d)	\$ 20.00
TOTAL		\$370.00
Bond Forfeiture		
Local Consolidated Fees	LGC 135.102(b)	\$213.00
State Consolidated Fees	LGC 133.151(a)(1)	\$137.00
Issue 2 citations	LGC 51.318(b)(2)	\$ 16.00
Service by Cert/Mail (2)	LGC 118.131(a)	\$220.00
TOTAL	8 6	\$586.00

ADDITIONAL FEES

Issue Subpoena, including 1 copy	GC51.318(b)(1)	\$	8.00
Issue Citation, Writ, Order of Sale	GC51.318(b)(2)	\$	8.00
Search Files or Records	GC 51.318(b)(3)	\$	5.00
Issue Abstract of Judgment	GC51.318(b)(4)	\$	8.00
Preparation of Clerks Record on Appeal GC 51.318(b)(5)		\$	1.00 pg
Approving Bond	GC51.318(b)(6)	\$	5.00
Certified Copy Clerk's Certificate	GC 51.318(b)(7)(A)	\$	5.00
For Each Page or Part of Page	GC 561.318(b)(8)(B)	\$	1.00
Noncertified Electronic Document	GC51.318(b)(8)(C)		
First 10 pages		\$	1.00
Each Additional Page		\$.10
Si	heriff's Fees		
	GC 118.131(a)		
Personal Service-Subpoena, Summons, Citations		\$1	10.00
Certified Mail	Calculus Callago Anno Calculus Common de Socienta de La Calculus de Calculus d	\$1	10.00
Writs	4	\$2	200.00
Order of Sale		\$2	00.00
지수는 기가 가는 기가 가는 것이 되었다.			

\$ 40.00

Posting